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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 200513008
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  
1) How many of these 97 sexual assaults were carried out by transgender prisoners?  
2) Of this total, how many were i) registered male at birth and ii) registered female at birth. 
3) Does the total provided include prisoners with a Gender Recognition Certificate (GRC)? 
4) If the answer to question 3 is yes, how many of the transgender prisoners registered male at birth i) have acquired a GRC and ii) how many do not have a GRC. 
5) If the answer to question 3 is no, how many additional sexual assaults were carried by prisoners with a GRC who were i) registered male at birth or ii) registered female at birth
6) Do the 21 sexual assaults reported in 2017 include the 4 sexual assaults alleged against Karen White or only the 2 sexual assaults she was convicted of. 
7) How many of the sexual assaults reportedly carried out by transgender prisoners have been proven.
Your request has been handled as a request under the FOIA. 
I can confirm the MoJ only holds some of the information you requested on Sexual Assault involving Transgender prisoners in the female establishments. 
All sexual assaults in prison are referred to the police and HMPPS have strong safeguards in place to manage risks to all those in custody, regardless of their gender. HMPPS has robust processes in place to care for and manage transgender individuals in custody. The safety of all those in our care is of paramount importance. All known risks, both towards or presented by a transgender person in prison, will always be taken into account in their care and management. Individuals will be cared for and managed in the gender with which they identify, regardless of their location in a male or female prison. 
Question 1

In relation to the 97 sexual assaults in the female establishments between 1st Jan 2016 and 31st Dec 2019, 7 were incidents where prisoners who identify as transgender were involved. And of the 7 incidents, 6 were assaults where a transgender prisoner was the assailant or suspected assailant. In the 7th incident, the transgender prisoner had ‘active involvement’, which means they didn’t necessarily start the assault.
Notes on Question 1 data: 

Sexual offences for those in custody are not necessarily the only offence for which they are imprisoned.
For the purposes of this data, transgender prisoners are defined as those individuals known within prison or supervised by probation services to be currently living in, or presenting in, a gender different to their sex assigned at birth and who have had a case conference (as defined by PSI 17/2016 The Care and Management of Transgender Offenders). Prisoners or probation service users who have already transitioned and have a full Gender Recognition Certificate are excluded from this dataset.

Questions 2-5

I can confirm that MoJ does not hold the information you have requested at questions 2 to 5. This is because for all individuals who declare they identify or present in a gender different from the one assigned at birth, HMPPS only ask about their ‘legal gender’. This may or may not be the gender assigned to them at birth and there is no obligation to ascertain what it is for each individual beyond being their ‘legal gender’. Specifically, data on ‘gender assigned at birth’ is neither asked nor collected from any transgender individual. Similarly, the data we routinely ask from transgender offenders does not include whether they hold a GRC.

As such, we are unable to identify any individual in this category who has been involved in assault attacks to the details you sought at questions 2 to 5. It is for this reason that MoJ holds no information able to answer the exact scope of your request.
Please be advised that the FOIA does not oblige a public authority to create information to answer a request if the requested information is not held. The duty is to only provide the recorded information held.
On a discretionary basis and outside of the FOI Act, I am able to inform you that HMPPS has published four data collection exercises on transgender prisoners within Chapter 2 Tables at the link below:
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/hm-prison-and-probation-service-offender-equalities-annual-report-2018-to-2019. 
Question 6

For this part of your request, I can neither confirm nor deny if the MoJ holds the information you have requested. 
Under section 40(5B)(a)(i) of the FOIA, we are not obliged to confirm or deny whether we hold information, if to do so would contravene any of the data protection principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018.
I should explain that FOI is a public disclosure regime, not a private regime. This means that any information disclosed under the FOIA by definition becomes available to the wider public. If any information were held, confirming this would be to the world at large. this would constitute the personal data of that individual named in your request. To disclose this fact would breach the General Data Protection Regulation and/or the Data Protection Act 2018 principles set out above. The fact section 40(5) has been cited here, should not be taken as an indication that the information you have requested is held or is not held by the MoJ. This is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.
Question 7
I have considered this part of your request for information but I am unable to answer it without further clarification. Section 1(3) of the FOIA does not oblige us to answer requests where we require further clarification to identify and locate the information requested. 
So that I provide you with the right information for this part, please clarify what you mean by ‘have been proven’. Are you referring to ‘adjudication’ in the prison system which is a matter for MoJ or are you referring to ‘prosecution/conviction’ which is a matter for the CPS/Police.
On receipt of this information, I shall process this part of your request as new.
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